#### 504232297 02/16/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4278974

SUBMISSION TYPE:   NI	EW ASSIGNMENT
-----------------------	---------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LLOYDS BANK PLC	02/16/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OAG AVIATION WORLDWIDE LLC
Street Address:	801 WARRENVILLE ROAD 555
City:	LISLE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60532

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6393359
Patent Number:	6580998
Patent Number:	7065443
Patent Number:	7120537
Patent Number:	7706968
Patent Number:	7966122
Patent Number:	8407307
Patent Number:	8706552

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3127018162

**Email:** ipdocket@mayerbrown.com, ahintz@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: KRISTINE M. YOUNG

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2828

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17532627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTINE M. YOUNG
SIGNATURE:	/kristine m. young/

PATENT 297 REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0967

504232297

DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2017
Total Attachments: 5	
source=STRATOSPHERE- PATENTS 2	#page1.tif
source=STRATOSPHERE- PATENTS 2	#page2.tif
source=STRATOSPHERE- PATENTS 2	#page3.tif
source=STRATOSPHERE- PATENTS 2	#page4.tif
source=STRATOSPHERE- PATENTS 2	#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0968

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of February 16, 2017 by LLOYDS BANK PLC (the "Security Agent"), in favor of OAG AVIATION WORLDWIDE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 1, 2017 (as amended, modified or supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "Patent Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Patent Agreement), granting the Security Agent a security interest in and lien on certain Patent and Patent applications described therein;

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on January 4, 2017, at Reel 040841, Frame 0532;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Security Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Security Agent provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Patent Collateral as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grants and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO; and
- 3. agrees that it shall, and at the Grantor's, or its respective successor's or assign's, reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows this page.]

2098247.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

LLOYDS BANK PLC, as Security Agent

By:\_

Vame: TOBY BIOLLE

Title: RELATIONSHIP MANAGER.

### SCHEDULE I

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

### **Patents**

Country	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Issue / Grant Date
Canada	System and Method for Characterizing Traffic Behavior at an Airport	PCT/US2004/037317	27/10/2004	2,542,138	12/04/2016
Mexico	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	PA/a/2002/006388	24/06/2002	226,956	29/03/2005
US	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	09/636,367	11/08/2000	6,393,359	21/05/2002
US	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	10/027,771	20/12/2001	6,580,998	17/06/2003
US	System and Method for Estimating Aircraft Flight Delay	10/422,157	24/04/2003	7,065,443	20/06/2006
US	System and Method for Characterizing Traffic Behavior at an Airport	10/976,195	27/10/2004	7,120,537	10/10/2006
US	System and Method for Characterizing Traffic Behavior at an Airport	11/432,938	12/05/2006	7,706,968	27/04/2010
US	System and Method for Flight Plan Data Capture	11/433,065	12/05/2006	7,966,122	21/06/2011
US	Flight information Sending System and Method	11/937,835	09/11/2007	8,407,307	26/03/2013
U\$	Targeted	12/416,661	01/04/2009	8,706,552	22/04/2014

2098247.1

PATENT REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0971

Country Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Issue / Grant Date
Advertisements to Scheduled Transportation Users		Provisional- 01/04/2008		

Patent Licenses

None.

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of February 16, 2017 by LLOYDS BANK PLC (the "Security Agent"), in favor of OAG AVIATION WORLDWIDE LIMITED, a private company organized in the United Kingdom ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 5, 2015 (as amended, modified or supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "Trademark Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Trademark Agreement), granting the Security Agent a security interest in and lien on certain Trademark and Trademark applications described therein;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 8, 2015, at Reel 5641, Frame 0275;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Security Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Security Agent provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grants and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, the Trademark Collateral identified in Schedule I hereto;
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO; and
- 3. agrees that it shall, and at the Grantor's, or its respective successor's or assign's, reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows this page.]

2098315.2

**PATENT REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0973** 

RECORDED: 02/16/2017